

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

---

---

**FAIRHOLME FUNDS, INC., ACADIA INSURANCE COMPANY,  
ADMIRAL INDEMNITY COMPANY, ADMIRAL INSURANCE  
COMPANY, BERKLEY INSURANCE COMPANY, BERKLEY  
REGIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY, CAROLINA CASUALTY  
INSURANCE COMPANY, CONTINENTAL WESTERN INSURANCE  
COMPANY, MIDWEST EMPLOYERS CASUALTY INSURANCE  
COMPANY, NAUTILUS INSURANCE COMPANY, PREFERRED  
EMPLOYERS INSURANCE COMPANY, THE FAIRHOLME FUND,  
ANDREW T. BARRETT,**  
*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

**UNITED STATES,**  
*Defendant-Cross-Appellant.*

2020-1912, -1914

---

Appeals from the United States Court of Federal Claims in  
No. 1:13-cv-00465-MMS, Chief Judge Margaret M. Sweeney.

---

**OWL CREEK ASIA I, L.P., OWL CREEK ASIA II, L.P., OWL  
CREEK I, L.P., OWL CREEK II, L.P., OWL CREEK ASIA  
MASTER FUND, LTD., OWL CREEK CREDIT  
OPPORTUNITIES MASTER FUND, L.P., OWL CREEK  
OVERSEAS MASTER FUND, LTD., OWL CREEK SRI  
MASTER FUND, LTD.,**  
*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

**UNITED STATES,**  
*Defendant-Appellee.*

2020-1934

---

Appeal from the United States Court of Federal Claims in  
No. 1:18-cv-00281-MMS, Chief Judge Margaret M. Sweeney.

---

---

**MASON CAPITAL L.P., MASON CAPITAL MASTER FUND L.P.,**  
*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

**UNITED STATES,**  
*Defendant-Appellee.*

---

2020-1936

Appeal from the United States Court of Federal Claims in  
No. 1:18-cv-00529-MMS, Chief Judge Margaret M. Sweeney.

---

**AKANTHOS OPPORTUNITY FUND, L.P.,**  
*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

v.

**UNITED STATES,**  
*Defendant-Appellee.*

---

2020-1938

Appeal from the United States Court of Federal Claims in  
No. 1:18-cv-00369-MMS, Chief Judge Margaret M. Sweeney.

---

**APPALOOSA INVESTMENT LIMITED PARTNERSHIP I, PALOMINO  
MASTER LTD., AZTECA PARTNERS LLC, PALOMINO FUND LTD.,**  
*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

**UNITED STATES,**  
*Defendant-Appellee.*

---

2020-1954

Appeal from the United States Court of Federal Claims in  
No. 1:18-cv-00370-MMS, Chief Judge Margaret M. Sweeney.

---

**CSS, LLC,**  
*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

v.

**UNITED STATES,**  
*Defendant-Appellant.*

---

2020-1955

Appeal from the United States Court of Federal Claims in  
No. 1:18-cv-00371-MMS, Chief Judge Margaret M. Sweeney.

---

---

**ARWOOD INDEMNITY COMPANY, ARWOOD SURPLUS  
LINES INSURANCE COMPANY, FINANCIAL STRUCTURES  
LIMITED,**

*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

**UNITED STATES,**

*Defendant-Appellee.*

2020-2020

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	6
<b>I. THE COURT IS REQUIRED TO ASSUME THE TRUTH OF THE WELL- PLEADED FACTUAL ALLEGATIONS IN THE PRIVATE SHAREHOLDERS’ COMPLAINTS.....</b>	<b>6</b>
<b>II. THE PRIVATE SHAREHOLDERS’ CLAIMS CHALLENGING THE NET WORTH SWEEP ARE “AGAINST THE UNITED STATES” AND THUS WITHIN THE COURT OF FEDERAL CLAIMS’ JURISDICTION UNDER THE TUCKER ACT.....</b>	<b>11</b>
<b>A. The Government Fails To Meaningfully Address The Grounds     For Holding The Private Shareholders’ Claims To Be “Against     The United States” Because The Agency Is An Arm Of The     United States.....</b>	<b>11</b>
<b>B. The Government Fails To Meaningfully Address Precedent     Showing The Private Shareholders’ Claims Also To Be “Against     The United States” Because Of The Joint Action Of The Agency     And Treasury .....</b>	<b>23</b>
<b>C. The Government Fails To Meaningfully Address Precedent     Showing The Private Shareholders’ Claims To Be “Against The     United States” Simply Because Of Treasury’s Involvement.....</b>	<b>24</b>
<b>D. The Government’s Primary Argument—That The Agency     “Steps Into The Shoes” Of The Companies And Thereby Ceases     To Be “The United States”—Depends On Inapplicable Authority     And Overlooks And Misstates Other Authority .....</b>	<b>26</b>
<b>III. THE PRIVATE SHAREHOLDERS HAVE STANDING TO ASSERT DIRECT CLAIMS FOR THE TAKING OF THEIR PROPERTY .....</b>	<b>34</b>
<b>A. The Government Fails To Address The Private Shareholders’     Argument That Reallocations Of Equity Give Rise To Direct     Claims.....</b>	<b>36</b>
<b>B. The Government Fails To Refute That Private Shareholders     Have Pleaded Direct Claims Under Federal Law By Alleging     That The Government Transferred Their Property Rights To     Itself.....</b>	<b>38</b>
<b>C. The Government’s Response As To The <i>Tooley</i> Standard Under     Delaware Law Ignores The Substance Of The Transaction And     The Realities Of Any Damages Award.....</b>	<b>43</b>

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
D. The Government Fails To Refute The Private Shareholders’ Showing That Their Claims Also Are Direct Under Delaware’s “Dual-Nature” Doctrine .....	47
<b>IV. THE UNITED STATES OWED A FIDUCIARY DUTY TO THE PRIVATE SHAREHOLDERS THAT IS “FOUNDED UPON” BOTH A FEDERAL STATUTE AND A CONTRACT .....</b>	<b>59</b>
A. The Government Ignores That HERA Uses Much More Than “Bare Trust” Language, Both By Its Terms And In Granting The Conservator Total Control Over The Companies .....	59
B. The Government Fails To Refute That Treasury, Via Its Stock Purchase Agreement, Became A Controlling Shareholder With Fiduciary Duties To Private Shareholders .....	65
<b>V. PRIVATE SHAREHOLDERS HAVE SUFFICIENTLY PLEADED THAT THEY ARE THIRD-PARTY BENEFICIARIES OF IMPLIED-IN-FACT CONTRACTS BETWEEN THE UNITED STATES AND THE COMPANIES .....</b>	<b>68</b>
A. Contrary To The Government’s Claims, Private Shareholders Alleged Facts Plausibly Establishing Implied-In-Fact Contracts Between The Companies And The United States .....	68
B. The Government Is Wrong That Its Promises Were Not Plausibly Intended To Directly Benefit Private Shareholders .....	72
<b>VI. ISSUES SPECIFIC TO SOME OF THE PRIVATE SHAREHOLDERS.....</b>	<b>78</b>
A. Plaintiffs Who Purchased Shares After The Date Of The Net Worth Sweep May Assert Direct Takings Claims. ....	78
B. The Lower Court Was Correct To Refuse To Dismiss The Derivative Claims In <i>Fairholme</i> . ....	90
C. Class Plaintiffs Have A Right To Seek Just Compensation For The Taking Of Their Derivative Claims And Their Injunctive Relief Claims.....	106
D. There Is Privity Of Contract Between The Class Plaintiffs And The Government For Purposes Of Their Breach Of Contract And Breach Of Implied Covenant Of Good Faith And Fair Dealing Claims.....	113
<b>CONCLUSION.....</b>	<b>115</b>

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page</b>
 <b>CASES</b>	
<i>A&amp;D Auto Sales, Inc. v. United States</i> , 748 F.3d 1142 (Fed. Cir. 2014) .....	24, 25, 42
<i>Af-Cap, Inc. v. Chevron Overseas (Congo) Ltd.</i> , 475 F.3d 1080 (9th Cir. 2007) .....	98
<i>AG Route Seven P’ship v. United States</i> , 57 Fed. Cl. 521 (2003).....	69
<i>Alleghany Corp. v. Breswick &amp; Co.</i> , 353 U.S. 151 (1957).....	37, 38
<i>Alley v. RTC</i> , 984 F.2d 1201 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	18
<i>Ambase Corp. v. United States</i> , 61 Fed. Cl. 794 (2004) .....	101
<i>Anaheim Gardens, L.P. v. United States</i> , 953 F.3d 1344 (Fed. Cir. 2020) .....	81, 82, 87
<i>Arkansas Game &amp; Fish Comm’n v. United States</i> , 568 U.S. 23 (2012).....	82
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	69
<i>Auction Co. of Am. v. FDIC</i> , 132 F.3d 746 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	29, 30
<i>Bailey v. United States</i> , 78 Fed. Cl. 239 (2007).....	82, 83, 84

*Boilermakers Local 154 Ret. Fund v. Chevron Corp.*,  
73 A.3d 934 (Del. Ch. 2013) .....68

*Bowen v. Mich. Acad. of Fam. Physicians*,  
476 U.S. 667 (1986).....103

*Branzan Alternative Inv. Fund, LLLP v. Bank of New York Mellon Tr.*,  
2015 WL 5693562 (D. Colo. Sept. 29, 2015).....48

*Brentwood Acad. v. Tenn. Secondary Sch. Athletic Ass’n*,  
531 U.S. 288 (2001).....23

*CardSoft, LLC v. VeriFone, Inc.*,  
807 F.3d 1346 (Fed. Cir. 2015) .....38

*Carlow v. United States*,  
40 Fed. Cl. 773 (1998).....77

*Chicago Truck Drivers, Helpers & Warehouse Union (Independent)  
Pension Fund v. Century Motor Freight, Inc.*,  
125 F.3d 526 (7th Cir. 1997) .....97

*CHKRS, LLC v. City of Dublin*,  
984 F.3d 483 (6th Cir. Jan. 4, 2021).....85, 86

*Citizens Cent. Bancorp, Inc. v. United States*,  
2017 WL 10544024 (Fed. Cl. Sept. 7, 2017) .....29, 31

*City of Cincinnati v. United States*,  
153 F.3d 1375 (Fed. Cir. 1998) .....69

*Clewley v. United States*,  
2016 WL 692215 (Fed. Cl. Feb. 22, 2016).....71

*Collins v. Mnuchin*,  
938 F.3d 553 (5th Cir. 2019) (en banc) .....14, 17, 22, 30, 61

*Comm’r v. Court Holding Co.*,  
324 U.S. 331 (1945).....66



*Corr v. Metrop. Wash. Airports Auth.*,  
702 F.3d 1334 (Fed. Cir. 2012) .....12, 29

*Cottrell v. Duke*,  
737 F.3d 1238 (8th Cir. 2013) .....92

*Cowin v. Bresler*,  
741 F.2d 410 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....57, 58

*Creppel v. United States*,  
41 F.3d 627 (Fed. Cir. 1994) .....87

*Cybernaut Cap. Mgmt. Ltd. v. Partners Grp. Access Secondary 2008*,  
*L.P.*,  
2013 WL 4413754 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 7, 2013).....96

*DeKalb County v. FHFA*,  
741 F.3d 795 (7th Cir. 2013) .....33, 61, 65

*Dep’t of Transp. v. Ass’n of Am. R.R.*,  
575 U.S. 43 (2015).....13, 24

*Dow Corning Corp. v. Chemical Design, Inc.*,  
3 F. Supp. 2d 361 (W.D.N.Y. 1998).....80

*El Paso Pipeline GP Co. v. Brinckerhoff*,  
152 A.3d 1248 (Del. 2016) .....53, 55, 56

*Estes Express Lines v. United States*,  
2017 WL 3393298 (Fed. Cl. Aug. 8, 2017) .....114

*Ex parte Chetwood*,  
165 U.S. 443 (1897).....22

*Fairholme Funds, Inc. v. United States*,  
147 Fed. Cl. 1 (2019) .....passim

*FDIC v. Meyer*,  
510 U.S. 471 (1994).....31

*Feldman v. Cutaia*,  
 951 A.2d 727 (Del. 2008) .....37, 38

*FHFA v. Royal Bank of Scotland Grp. PLC*,  
 2012 WL 3580522 (D. Conn. Aug. 17, 2012) .....16, 20, 32

*First Hartford Corp. Pension Plan & Trust v. United States*,  
 194 F.3d 1279 (Fed. Cir. 1999) .....passim

*Frank v. Hadesman & Frank, Inc.*,  
 83 F.3d 158 (7th Cir. 1996) .....58

*Frazer v. United States*,  
 288 F.3d 1347 (Fed. Cir. 2002) .....30

*Gatz v. Ponsoldt*,  
 925 A.2d 1265 (Del. 2007) .....passim

*Gentile v. Rossette*,  
 906 A.2d 91 (Del. 2006) .....passim

*Gibraltar Fin. Corp. v. Federal Home Loan Bank Bd.*,  
 1990 WL 394298 (C.D. Cal. 1990) .....62, 63

*Golden Pac. Bancorp v. FDIC*,  
 375 F.3d 196 (2d Cir. 2004) .....63, 64

*Grady v. United States*,  
 2013 WL 4957344 (Fed. Cl. July 31, 2013) .....63

*Grimes v. Donald*,  
 673 A.2d 1207 (Del. 1996) .....47

*Hendler v. United States*,  
 952 F.2d 1364 (Fed. Cir. 1991) .....2, 23, 24

*Herron v. Fannie Mae*,  
 861 F.3d 160 (D.C. Cir. 2017) .....27, 28

*H.F. Allen Orchards*,  
749 F.2d 1571 (Fed. Cir. 1984) .....74

*Home & City Sav. Bank v. Rose Assocs. I, L.P.*,  
572 N.Y.S.2d 458 (1991).....75

*Hopi Tribe v. United States*,  
782 F.3d 662 (Fed. Cir. 2015) .....60, 61

*Horne v. Dep’t of Agric.*,  
135 S. Ct. 2419 (2015).....84

*Houston Oil & Ref., Inc. v. FERC*,  
95 F.3d 1126 (Fed. Cir. 1996) .....29

*Hughes Commc’ns Galaxy, Inc. v. United States*,  
271 F.3d 1060 (Fed. Cir. 2001) .....25

*Hunter v. Old Ben Coal Co.*,  
844 F.2d 428 (7th Cir. 1988) .....75, 76, 77

*In re Nine West LBO Sec. Litig.*,  
2020 WL 7090277 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 4, 2020) .....94

*In re TerraForm Power, Inc. S’holder Litig.*,  
2020 WL 6375859 (Del. Ch. Oct. 30, 2020) .....56

*Innovad Inc. v. Microsoft Corp.*,  
260 F.3d 1326 (Fed. Cir. 2001) .....91, 95, 97

*Jacobs v. FHFA*,  
908 F.3d 884 (3d Cir. 2018) .....10

*Johnson v. Robison*,  
415 U.S. 361 (1974).....103

*Kamen v. Kemper Fin. Servs., Inc.*,  
500 U.S. 90 (1991).....67

*Kennedy v. Venrock Assocs.*,  
 348 F.3d 584 (7th Cir. 2003) .....58

*King v. St. Vincent’s Hosp.*,  
 502 U.S. 215 (1991).....28

*Lebron v. Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp.*,  
 513 U.S. 374 (1995).....passim

*Lion Raisins, Inc. v. United States*,  
 416 F.3d 1356 (Fed. Cir. 2005) .....2, 14, 15, 23

*Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council*,  
 505 U.S. 1003 (1992).....42

*Maniere v. United States*,  
 31 Fed. Cl. 410 (1994).....79

*MCG Capital Corp. v. Maginn*,  
 2010 WL 1782271 (Del. Ch. May 5, 2010).....55

*Meridian Invs. Inc. v. Freddie Mac*,  
 855 F.3d 573 (4th Cir. 2017) .....27, 53, 68

*Montana v. United States*,  
 124 F.3d 1269 (Fed. Cir. 1997) .....73, 76, 77

*Montana v. United States*,  
 440 U.S. 147 (1979).....97

*Murr v. Wisconsin*,  
 137 S. Ct. 1933 (2017).....82

*Nathan v. Rowan*,  
 651 F.2d 1223 (6th Cir. 1981) .....94

*Nollan v. California Coastal Commission*,  
 483 U.S. 825 (1987) .....81, 82

*N. Shore Gas Co. v. E.P.A.*,  
 930 F.2d 1239 (7th Cir. 1992).....59

*O’Melveny & Myers v. FDIC*,  
 512 U.S. 79 (1994).....28, 29, 30, 31

*Oliveira v. Sugarman*,  
 152 A.3d 728 (Md. 2017) .....55

*Palazzolo v. Rhode Island*,  
 533 U.S. 606 (2001).....80, 81, 82, 83

*Perry Capital LLC v. Mnuchin*,  
 864 F.3d 591 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....passim

*Phoenix Bond & Indem. Co. v. FDIC*,  
 2020 WL 7223710 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 8, 2020).....33

*Phoenix Cos., Inc. v. Abrahamsen*,  
 2006 WL 2847812 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 28, 2006) .....99

*Pieczenik v. Domantis*,  
 120 F. App’x 317 (Fed. Cir. 2005) .....17, 29

*Piszel v. United States*,  
 833 F.3d 1366 (Fed. Cir. 2016) .....88

*Preseault v. I.C.C.*,  
 494 U.S. 1 (1990).....12

*Price v. Abbot*,  
 17 F. 506 (C.C.D. Mass. 1883).....22

*Reoforce, Inc. v. United States*,  
 853 F.3d 1249 (Fed. Cir. 2017) .....80

*Richards v. Jefferson Cnty.*,  
 517 U.S. 793 (1996).....95

*Roberts v. FHFA*,  
889 F.3d 397 (7th Cir. 2018) .....54

*Rop v. FHFA*,  
2020 WL 5361991 (W.D. Mich. Sept. 8, 2020) .....91, 96, 103

*Ross v. Bernhard*,  
396 U.S. 531 (1970).....94

*Rotkiske v. Klemm*,  
140 S. Ct. 355 (2019).....19

*Saxton v. FHFA*,  
245 F. Supp. 3d 1063 (N.D. Iowa 2017) .....91

*SEC v. Fed. Lab. Rel. Auth.*,  
568 F.3d 990 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....105

*Sheldon v. Pinto Tech. Ventures, L.P.*,  
220 A.3d 245 (Del. 2019) .....55

*Sherr v. Winkler*,  
552 F.2d 1367 (10th Cir. 1977) .....65

*Silberberg v. Becker*,  
191 A.3d 324 (D.C. 2018).....74

*Sisti v. FHFA*,  
324 F. Supp. 3d 273 (D. R.I. 2018) .....32, 33

*Slattery v. United States*,  
583 F.3d 800 (Fed. Cir. 2009) .....14, 29, 30, 31

*Slattery v. United States*,  
635 F.3d 1298 (Fed. Cir. 2011) (*en banc*) .....passim

*Smith v. Bayer Corp.*,  
564 U.S. 299 (2011).....94

*Sonus Networks, Inc. v. Ahmed*,  
 499 F.3d 47 (1st Cir. 2007).....93, 94

*Starr Int’l Co., Inc. v. United States*,  
 856 F.3d 953 (Fed. Cir. 2017) .....passim

*Strategic Hous. Fin. Corp. v. United States*,  
 608 F.3d 1317 (Fed. Cir. 2010) .....100

*Tahoe-Sierra Pres. Council, Inc. v. Tahoe Reg’l Plan. Agency*,  
 535 U.S. 302 (2002).....82

*Taylor v. Sturgell*,  
 553 U.S. 880 (2008).....92

*Tooley v. Donaldson, Lufkin & Jenrette*,  
 845 A.2d 1031 (Del. 2004) .....43, 55

*U.S. ex rel. Adams v. Aurora Loan Servs., Inc.*,  
 813 F.3d 1259 (9th Cir. 2016) .....27

*U.S. ex rel. Totten v. Bombardier Corp.*,  
 380 F.3d 488 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....16

*United States v. Dow*,  
 357 U.S. 17 (1958).....79

*United States v. Interstate Com. Comm’n*,  
 337 U.S. 426 (1949).....105

*United States v. Stauffer Chem. Co.*,  
 464 U.S. 165 (1984).....99

*United States v. White Mountain Apache Tribe*,  
 537 U.S. 465 (2003) .....60, 62

*Webster v. Doe*,  
 486 U.S. 592 (1988).....95, 96, 103

*Wyatt v. United States*,  
 271 F.3d 1090 (Fed. Cir. 2001) .....80

*Yuba Goldfields, Inc. v. United States*,  
 723 F.2d 884 (Fed. Cir. 1983) .....82

**STATUTES**

5 U.S.C. § 702.....15

12 U.S.C. § 1821(d)(2)(A).....99

12 U.S.C. § 4617(a)(5).....70, 73, 77, 105

12 U.S.C. § 4617.....18, 64, 99, 105

26 U.S.C. § 382.....66

28 U.S.C. § 1345.....31

28 U.S.C. § 1491.....12

28 U.S.C. § 1491(a)(1).....11, 65

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

12 C.F.R. § 123.12(a), (b).....22

*Fannie Mae and Freddie Mac: Actions Violate HERA and Established  
 Insolvency Principles*, CATO INST. (Feb. 9, 2015),  
<https://bit.ly/3bO8bdg>.....101

12B *Fletcher Cyclopedia of the Law of Corps.* § 5911 .....75

12B *Fletcher Cyclopedia of the Law of Corps.* § 5980 .....37

13 *Fletcher Cyclopedia of the Law of Corps.* § 5965 .....94

*Restatement (Second) of Judgments* § 42 .....92

*Restatement (Second) of Contracts* § 302.....73

*Wright & Miller, Fed. Practice & Procedure* § 1840 (3d ed.).....92

*Wright & Miller, Fed. Practice & Procedure* § 4417 (3d ed.).....96
